# Information relating to the processing of personal data for

# Rhenman & Partners Asset Management AB

This document has been created in English and Swedish language versions. In case of any discrepancy, the Swedish version prevails.

# 1. Processing of personal data at Rhenman & Partners

At Rhenman & Partners, we care about your integrity and always strive for a high level of data protection. In this document we explain how we collect and use your personal information. We also describe your rights and how you can enforce them.

It is important that you read and understand the privacy policy and that you feel peace of mind when we process your personal data. You are always welcome to contact us if you have any questions.

# 1.1 What is personal data and what is processing of personal data?

Personal data is any kind of information that can be directly or indirectly linked to a living natural person. Encrypted data and various types of electronic identities (such as IP addresses) are considered personal data if they can be linked to natural persons.

Processing of personal data means anything we do with the personal data. Any action done using personal data is called processing, regardless of whether or not it is carried out automatically. Examples of common forms of processing are collection, registration, storage, transfer and deletion.

# 1.2 Who is responsible for the personal data we collect?

Rhenman & Partners Asset Management AB, corporate ID number 556759-5599, Strandvägen 5A, 114 51 Stockholm, is the data controller for the company's processing of personal data.

# 1.3 What personal data do we collect about you and why?

# Communication with current and potential investors

In order to establish and maintain business relationships with current and potential investors, Rhenman & Partners offers various mailings and activities. On our website you can register to receive our mailings, such as monthly letters, press releases and invitations to the activities we arrange, such as breakfast and lunch meetings.

The information we collect and store about you is the information you provide. This can include first and last name, title, address, e-mail address, telephone number, the company you represent, and your preferences and choices for various mailings and invitations.

You can change your preferences at any time or unsubscribe from mailings and invitations via our website (<a href="mailto:rhepa.se">rhepa.se</a>) or by contacting us at <a href="mailto:info@rhepa.com">info@rhepa.com</a>. If you make a request to unsubscribe, we normally delete all data within 14 days.

#### Participation in activities

Before we carry out an activity, we create temporary participant lists so that we can prepare and carry out the activity. When you sign up for an activity, your name, e-mail address and phone number are registered in the participant list. All participant lists are normally deleted within one year of the completed activity.

# 1.4 What legal basis do we have for processing your personal data?

The legal basis for our processing of your personal data is a *balance of interests*. We have a legitimate interest in being able to communicate with you when you have shown interest in our mailings and invitations, and we believe that the risk of invasion of privacy is limited because you have registered the interest yourself.

#### 1.5 From which sources do we collect your personal data?

We receive the data directly from you when you register on our website. A representative of Rhenman & Partners might also register information about you, provided that you request or give permission to do so.

# 1.6 How is your personal data protected?

Rhenman & Partners has taken several security measures to protect your personal data against unauthorised access, use or disclosure. For example, the data is only available to those of our employees and service providers who need it in the context of their professional duties. These persons have also been informed of the importance of maintaining the security of personal data and processing the data in accordance with applicable laws and regulations for personal data protection.

# 1.7 Who might we share your personal data with?

When it is necessary for us to be able to offer our services, we share your personal data with companies that are called our data processors. A data processor is a company that processes the information on our behalf and according to our instructions. We have data processors who help us with the following:

- 1. IT services (companies that manage the necessary operation, technical support and maintenance of our IT solutions)
- 2. Provision of tools for large mailings like monthly newsletters, webcasts, invitations, etc.

When we share your personal data with a data processor, we only do so for purposes that align with the purpose of collecting the information, meaning in order to communicate with you when you have shown interest in our mailings and invitations.

We verify all data processors to ensure that they can provide sufficient guarantees regarding the security and confidentiality of personal data. We also have written agreements with all of our data processors. Through these agreements, the data processors guarantee the security of the personal data processed and undertake to comply with our security requirements as well as the limitations and requirements that apply to the international transfer of personal data.

#### 1.8 How long do we save your personal data?

We never save your personal data longer than is necessary for each purpose.

You can read more about each purpose under the heading "What personal data do we collect about you and why?".

# 1.9 What are your rights as a data subject?

# Right of access (so-called register extract)

If you want to know what personal data we process about you, you can request access to the data.

When we receive a request, we might ask for additional information to ensure that the information is given to the right person.

#### Right to rectification

You can request that your personal data be corrected if it is incorrect. Within the scope of the stated purpose, you also have the right to supplement any incomplete personal data.

# Right to erasure

You can, at any time, request that we delete the personal data we have about you.

#### 1.10 What are cookies and how do we use them?

Cookies are small text files that are stored on a website visitor's computer and that can be used, for example, to follow what the visitor does on the website or store information about personal settings.

We do not use cookies on Rhenman & Partners' website.

## 1.11 If you have a complaint

If you have any complaints about our processing of your personal data, you have the right to contact the Swedish Authority for Privacy Protection, which is the supervisory authority (telephone 08-657 61 00, www.imy.se).

#### 1.12 Contact details for questions about data protection

You are welcome to contact us at info@rhepa.com if you want to know more about how we process your personal data or if you want to request access to, correction or deletion of your personal data.

Rhenman & Partners may make changes to this privacy policy in the future. The latest version of the privacy policy is always available on our website.

\_\_\_\_\_